

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATER STAGE EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 927,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:23-cv-04929-JPB

JOHN FERVIER, EDWARD LINDSEY,
JANICE W. JOHNSTON, SARA
TINDALL GHAZAL, and RICK
JEFFARES, in their official capacities as
members of the Georgia State Election
Board; and PATRISE PERKINS-
HOOKER, AARON V. JOHNSON,
MICHAEL HEEKIN, and TERESA K.
CRAWFORD in their official capacities
as members of the Fulton County
Registration and Elections Board.

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IATSE is likely to succeed on the merits.	6
A.	Georgia’s eleven-day deadline violates the Voting Rights Act.	7
B.	The Voting Rights Act is constitutionally sound.	8
II.	An injunction is necessary to avoid irreparable harm threatened to IATSE’s members.	13
III.	The balance of equities and the public interest favor preserving the right to vote.	16
IV.	IATSE has associational standing to challenge Defendants’ enforcement of Georgia’s absentee ballot deadline.	17
A.	IATSE members have standing in their own right.	17
B.	IATSE satisfies the remaining elements of associational standing.	20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020).....	12
<i>Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga.</i> , 833 F. App'x 235 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	10
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	18
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ga. Ass'n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Ga. Coal. for the Peoples' Agenda, Inc. v. Deal</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	6, 13, 15, 16

Gonzalez v. Gov’r of Ga.,
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)6, 13

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....9, 10

Jones v. Gov’r of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)13, 14

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)13

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....16

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020)13

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Florida,
980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)11, 12

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....9

Palmer v. Braun,
287 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002)6

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....9, 10

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)20

Santos v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC.,
90 F.4th 1144 (11th Cir. 2024)7

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....9

In re Shek,
947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020)8

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010).....9, 10

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966).....10

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)15

52 U.S.C. § 10502(a)2, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 10502(b)10

52 U.S.C. § 10502(c)8

52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)2, 7, 8

52 U.S.C. § 10502(e)7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(A).....2, 7, 18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(b)(1)7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384.....18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(d)7

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. S6991 (Mar. 11, 1970).....11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.115
